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BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Case No. 4285
Against:
OAH No. 2013080808

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
REX ALLEN HOLLOWAY AKA, REX
ALLEN DANGERFIELD

aka Rex Allen Dangerfield [Gov. Code, § 11520]
25 Shorthorn Street
Patterson, CA 95363
Pharmacy Technician License

Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Onorabout April 4, 2014, Complainant Virginia Herold, in her official capacity as
the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed
Statement of Issues No. 4285 against Rex Allen Holloway aka, Rex Allen Dangerfield
(Respondent) before the Board of Pharmacy.

2. On or about June 29, 2011, Respondent filed an application dated June 6, 2011, with
the Board of Pharmacy to obtain a Pharmacy Technician License.

3. Onor about December 20, 2011, the Board issued a letter denying Respondent's
application for a Pharmacy Technician License. On or about January 17, 2012, Respondent
appealed the Board's denial of his application and requested a hearing,.

1

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER (2013080808) r




oo =1 &y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

4. On orabout April 25, 2014, an employee of the Department of Justice, served by
Certified and First Class Mail a copy of the Statement of [ssues No. 4285, Statement to
Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for Discovery, Government Code sections 11507.5,
11507.6, and 11507.7, Notice from Respondent/Applicant, and Disciplinary Guidelines to

Respondent's address on the application form, which was and is aka Rex Allen Dangerfield

~ 25 Shorthorn Street
Patterson, CA 95363,

A copy of the Statement of Issues is attached as exhibit A, and is incorporated herein by
reference.

5.  Service of the Statement of Issues was effective as a matter of law under the
provisions of Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c).

6.  Onorabout January 17, 2012, Respondent appealed the denial of his application and
requested a hearing in this action. A Notice of Hearing was served by mail at Respondent's
address on the application and it informed him that an administrative hearing in this matter was

scheduled for January 8, 2014. Respondent failed to appear at that hearing,

7. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part:

{¢) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion
may nevertheless grant a hearing.

8.  California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent; and where the burden of proof is on the respondent to establish that the
respondent is entitled to the agency action sought, the agency may act without taking
evidence.

9.  Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds

Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing based upon the
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allegation set forth in the Statement of Issues and Respondent's failure to establish entitlement to

issuance of a license.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1, Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Rex Allen Holloway has
subjected his application for a Pharmacy Technician License to denial,

2. Service of Statement of [ssues No. 4285 and related documents was proper and in
accordance with the law,

3. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

4. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to deny Respondent's application for licensure
based upon the following violations alleged in the Statement of Issues:

a.  Respondent’s application is subject to denial under Code section 480,
subdivision (a)(1), Section 493, and Section 480 subdivision (a)(3)(A) for violation of Code
section 4301, subdivisions (1), in that Respondent was convicted of crimes that are substantially
related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a pharmacy technician.

b.  Respondent’s application is subject to denial under Code section 480,
subdivision (a)(2) and Section 480, subdivision (a)(3)(A) for violation of Section 4301,
subdivision (f) in that Respondent committed acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, or corruption,

i
i
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ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that the application of Respondent Rex Allen Holloway aka, Rex
Allen Dangerfield is hereby denied.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (¢), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7} days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may
vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective on May 30, 2014,

It is so ORDERED April 30, 2014,

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STAN C. WEISSER
Board President

Attachment: Exhibit A: Statement of Issues No. 4285

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER (2013080808)
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IKAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney Generel of California
JANICE K, LANCHMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JEFFREY M, PHILLIPS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 154990
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O, Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-6292
Fagsimile: (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Staternent of Issues Case No, 4285
Against:

REX ALLEN HOLLOWAY
AKA, REX ALLEN DANGERFIELD STATEMENT OF ISSUES

25 Shorthorn Street
FPatterson, CA 95363

Phaymacy Technician Registration

Respondent,

.Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Statement of Issues solely in her official

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of‘ Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs,
2. On or about fune 29, 2011, the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of Consumer

AfTairs received an application for Registration as a Pharmacy Technician from Rex Allen
[-Io[lo'_way also known as Rex Allen Dangerfield (R;spondeqt). On or abgut June 6, 2011, Rex
Allen Holloway certified under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers,
and representations in the application, The Board denied the application on December 20, 2011,
By letier dated January 17, 2012 that was received by the Board on or about January 27, 2012,
Respondent appealed the denial of this application,

]
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3

JURISDICTION

This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer

Affairs, under the authority of the following laws, All sections references are to the Business and

Professions Code unless otherwise indicated,

4.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Section 477 of the Code states:

As used In this division:

(a) “Board” includes “bureau,” “commission,” “commiitee,”

“department,” “division,” “examining committes,” “program,” and “agency,”

(b) “License” includes certificate, registration or other means of engage in

a business or profession regulated by this code.

3,

Section 480 states, in portinent part:

{a} A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that

the applicant has one of the following:

(1) Been convieted of a crime, A conviction within the meaning of this

section means a plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo
contendere, Any action that a board is permifted to take following the sstablishment
of a conviction may be taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment
of conviction has been affirmed on appeal, or when an order granting probaticn is
made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under
the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code.

(2) Done any act involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit with the intent to

substantially benefit himself or herself or another, or substantially injure another;

3) (A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or

profession in question, would be grounds for suspension or revoeation of license.

(B) The board may deny a license pursuant of this subdivision only if the

crime or act is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the
business or profession fro which application is made,

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of this code, no person shall be

denied a license solely on the bagis that he or she has been convicted of a felony if he
or she has obtained a certificate of rehabilitation under Chapter 3.5 (commencing

- with Section 4852.01) of Title 6 of Part 3 of the Penal Code or that he or she has been
convicted of a misdemeanor if he or she has met all applicable requirements of the
criteria of rehabilitation developed by the board to evaluate the rehabilitation of a
person when consldering the denial of a license under subdivision (a) of Section 482,

6.

Section 493 of the Code states:

Notwithstanding any othet provision of law, in a proceeding conducted
2
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by aboard within the department pursuant to law fo deny an application for a license

or to suspend or revoke a license or otherwise take disciplinatry action against a

erson who holds a license, upon the ground that the applicant or the licensee has

cen convicted of a erime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and
duties of the licensee in question, the record of conviction of the crime shall be
conclusive avidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact, and
the board may inquire into the cirgumstances surrounding the commission of the
erime in order to tix the degree of diseipline cr to determine if the conviction is
substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in
question,

As used in this section, ‘license’ includes ‘certificate,” *permit,’
‘authority,” and ‘registration.’

7. Seetion 4301 states in relevant part, that:

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty
of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or
misrepresentation or issued by mistake, Unprofessional eonduct shall include, but is
not limited to, any of the following:

: (D The comrmission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty,
fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is commltted in the course of relations as
a licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanot or not.

LERE]

() The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter, The record of conviction of'a
violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United
States Code regulating controlled substances or of a violation of the statuies of this
state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conolusive
evidence of unprofessional conduet, In all other cases, the record of conviction shall
be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction ocourred. The board may
iInquire into the circumstances surrounding the commiggion of the crime, in order to
fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not involving controlled
substances or dangerous drugs, to determine if the conviction is of an offense
substantially relaied to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee under this
chapter, A ploa or verdict of guilty or a conyiction following a plea of nolo
contendere is deemed to bo a conviction within the meaning of this provision, The
board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of
conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made
suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent otder under
Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of
guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or
dismissing the accusation, information, or indictment.

COST RECOVERY
8. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the

administrative law judge to dircet a licentiate found to have commitied a violation or violations of

STATEMENT OF ]85UES
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the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case,
FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Conviction of Crime)

9. Respondent’s application is subject to denial under Code section 480, subdivision
{a)(1), Section 493, and Section 480 subdivision (a)(3)(A) for violation of Code section 4301,
subdivisions (I}, in that Respondent was convicted of crimes that are substantially related to the
qualifications, functions, and duties of a pharmacy technician, as follows:

10,  Onorabout June 25, 2002, in a criminal proceeding entitled People of the State of
California v. Rex Allen Holloway in the Superior Court of California, County of Alameda, Case
Number H32134, Respondent was convicted on his plea of nolo contendere to two counts of
violation of Penal Code section 530.5 (a) (identity theft), a felony. The circumstances of the
crinies are that: _

(a)  Onor about and between July 24 and September '29, 2001, Respondent willfully and
unlawfully abtained personal identifying information on victim B.B, and used the information for
an unlawful purpose and to obtain, and attempt to obtain, credit, goods, services and information
in the name of K.B, without consent,

()  On or about October 23, 2001, Reépondent willfully and unlawfully obtained
personal identifying information on vietim W.W. and used that information for an unlawful
purpose and to obtain, and attempt to obtain, eredit, goods, services and information in the name
of W.W, without consent,”

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Act Involving Moral Turpitude)

1. Respondent’s appllcation is subject to denlal undcr Code sectlon 480, SUbdl‘Vl%lDﬂ
{a)(2) and Section 480, subdivision (a)(3)(A) for violation of Section 4301 subdwls.lon (f) in that
Respondent committed acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption, as
set forth in paragraph 10,

i
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PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmagy issue a decision:
1. Denying the application of Rex Allen Holloway also known as Rex Allen Dangerfield
for an Pharmacy Technician Registration and,

2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

it

DATED: ‘7‘{ / ‘{’/3

VIRGINIA HEROLD

Executivg (ficer

Board of Pharmacy

Depariment of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complatnont

SAZ012105415
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